SB0001/403921/1

BY: Senator Pipkin

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 18, after "terminals;" insert "requiring certain proceeds to be distributed to a certain account in the Bay Restoration Fund;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 14, in line 20, strike "AND (C)" and substitute ", (C), AND (E)".

On page 16, after line 19, insert:

"(E) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS SECTION, THE COMPTROLLER SHALL PAY \$25,000,000 FROM THE PROCEEDS OF VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS AT EACH VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY TO THE SEPTICS ACCOUNT IN THE BAY RESTORATION FUND UNDER § 9-1605.2(H)(1) OF THE ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE."

On page 33, in line 4, strike "and (c)" and substitute ", (c), and [(e)] (F)".

On page 35, after line 16, insert:

"[(e)] (F) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the Comptroller shall pay \$25,000,000 from the proceeds of video lottery terminals AND TABLE GAMES at each video lottery facility to the septics account in the Bay Restoration Fund under § 9-1605.2(h)(1) of the Environment Article."

SB0001/403921/1 Amendments to SB 1 Page 2 of 2

PIPKIN

On page 38, in line 14, strike "and (c)" and substitute ", (c), and (f)".

On page 40, after line 32, insert:

"(f) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the Comptroller shall pay \$25,000,000 from the proceeds of video lottery terminals and table games at each video lottery facility to the septics account in the Bay Restoration Fund under § 9-1605.2(h)(1) of the Environment Article."